percent of the voting shares of Keystone Investment, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Bank of Keystone, both in Keystone, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 27, 2016.

Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016–10238 Filed 4–29–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or **Bank Holding Company**

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than May 17, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1414:

1. *William C. Wetzeler, individually* and acting in concert with Carol L. Schultz, Judith K. Nece, and Andrew J. Schultz, all of Spirit Lake, Iowa, to join the Wetzeler Family Control Group; to retain voting shares of State Banco, LTD, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of The State Bank, both in Spirit Lake, Iowa.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (David L. Hubbard, Senior Manager) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166-2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@stls.frb.org: 1. *Robert Ŕ. Hermann, Jr.,* Palm

Beach, Florida; as co-trustee of the Central Bancompany Voting Trust; to acquire voting shares of Central Bancompany, Inc., Jefferson City, Missouri, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Central Bank of Audrain County, Mexico, Missouri; Central Bank of Boone County, Columbia, Missouri; Central Bank of Branson, Branson, Missouri; Central Bank of Lake of The Ozarks, Osage

Beach, Missouri; Central Bank of Moberly, Moberly, Missouri; Central Bank of Oklahoma, Tulsa, Oklahoma; Central Bank of Sedalia, Sedalia, Missouri; Central Bank of St. Louis, Clayton, Missouri; Central Bank of The Midwest, Lee's Summit, Missouri; Central Bank of The Ozarks, Springfield, Missouri; Central Bank of Warrensburg, Warrensburg, Missouri; The Central Trust Bank, Jefferson City, Missouri; and Jefferson Bank of Missouri, Jefferson City, Missouri.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 27, 2016.

#### Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016-10239 Filed 4-29-16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than May 26, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Nadine Wallman, Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101-2566. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@clev.frb.org:

1. Ohio Valley Banc Corp, Gallipolis, Ohio; to acquire Milton Bancorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire Milton Banking Company, both in Wellston, Ohio.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacquelyn K. Brunmeier, Assistant Vice President) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-0291:

1. The First National Bank of Bemidji ESOP & Trust, Bemidji, Minnesota; to acquire additional voting shares, for a total of 36.63 percent, of First Bemidji Holding Company, and thereby indirectly acquire additional voting shares of The First National Bank of Bemidji, both in Bemidji, Minnesota.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 26, 2016.

# Michael I. Lewandowski.

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016-10102 Filed 4-29-16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## **Centers for Disease Control and** Prevention

[60Day-16-16AFR; Docket No. CDC-2016-0040]

## **Proposed Data Collection Submitted** for Public Comment and Recommendations

AGENCY: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

**ACTION:** Notice with comment period.

SUMMARY: The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), as part of its continuing efforts to reduce public burden and maximize the utility of government information, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This notice invites comment on an information collection request proposal entitled "Continuing International and Domestic Information Collections from the 2016 Zika Virus Emergency Response." These collections will allow CDC to continue its ongoing response to the Zika virus outbreak.

DATES: Written comments must be received on or before July 1, 2016.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. CDC-2016-0040 by any of the following methods: